

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 109th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Mark Angelo B. Davag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do--do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member -do-Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 563-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ELECTRONIC LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT (eLGU) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOU

WHEREAS, under Republic Act No. 10844, the Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT) is mandated to be the primary policy planning, coordinating, implementing and administrative entity of the Executive Branch of the government that will plan, develop and promote the national ICT development agenda;

WHEREAS, the DICT, pursuant to its mandate under RA 10844, E-Government objectives in particular, and national objectives in general, is currently in the process of developing applications and systems in order to harmonize and coordinate all national ICT plans and initiatives to ensure: (1) knowledge, information and resource-sharing; (2) database-building; and (3) agency networking linkages among government agencies;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government in its utmost support of the digitalization of the government, manifested its interest to computerize and automate the provision of its public services;

WHEREAS, the DICT and Tuguegarao City Government decided to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding in order to establish cooperation, collaboration and teamwork between/among them;

WHEREAS, the DICT and Tuguegarao City Government expressed their joint commitment to institute the digitalization of government services and signifies their intention to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding to integrate their existing applications into the applications and systems being developed by DICT;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOU.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Information and Communications Technology relative to the implementation of the Electronic Local Government Unit (eLGU) and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOU.

On motion of Hon. Baccay, duly seconded by Hon. Chan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 563-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules. x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE COBRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: ATTY. NOED A. MORA Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: HON. BIENVEXIDO Ç. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 00/01/2020

cel